

No. 18-2133

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Fourth Circuit



PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTH ATLANTIC; JULIE EDWARDS,
on her behalf and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

JOSHUA BAKER, in his official capacity as Director, South Carolina Department
of Health and Human Services,

Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA (COLUMBIA)
DISTRICT COURT CASE NO. 3:18-cv-02078-MGL
(MARY G. LEWIS, U.S. DISTRICT COURT JUDGE)

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

KELLY M. JOLLEY
ARIAIL B. KIRK
JOLLEY LAW GROUP, LLC
1201 Main Street, Suite 1100
Columbia, South Carolina 29201
(803) 748-1259
kmj@jolleylawgroup.com
abk@jolleylawgroup.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. The Medicaid Program	3
A. States’ Power to Qualify Providers and Exclude Unqualified Providers	4
B. Federal Authority to Regulate State Medicaid Programs.....	6
C. The Executive Orders and SCDHHS’ Exclusion of PPSAT.....	8
II. Relevant Procedural History.....	16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. Standard of Review	20
II. Edwards Did Not Demonstrate a Substantial Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	21
A. 42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23) Does Not Authorize a Private Right of Action Under § 1983 to Collaterally Attack a State Agency’s Decision to Exclude a Provider from the Medicaid Program.....	22
1. The free-choice plan requirement creates no “unambiguously conferred rights” enforceable under 42 U.S.C. § 1983	25
a. Section 1983 affords a cause of action to enforce federal rights, not federal laws	25

b. The Medicaid Act does not impose legal duties on states, nor does it confer rights on providers and recipients27

c. The Medicaid Act expressly embraces state authority to establish provider qualifications30

2. The free-choice plan requirement does not limit state authority to set provider qualifications34

B. Edwards’s § 1396a(a)(23) Challenge Is Unlikely to Succeed Since PPSAT Has Waived Its Right To Bring Suit Against the Medicaid Program in Federal Court and Both Edwards and PPSAT Have Failed to Exhaust Their Administrative Remedies as Required by Their Agreements with SCDHHS38

III. Edwards Did Not Show That She Would Suffer Irreparable Harm absent a Preliminary Injunction.....42

IV. Plaintiffs Have Not Established That The Balance Of Equities Weighs In Their Favor.....43

V. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown That Granting The Injunction Will Not Be Adverse To The Public Interest46

CONCLUSION47

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	29
<i>Bay Ridge Diagnostic Lab. Inc. v. Dumpson</i> , 400 F. Supp. 1104 (E.D.N.Y. 1975).....	37
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	18, 22, 23, 25
<i>Bruggeman ex rel. Bruggeman v. Blagojevich</i> , 324 F.3d 906 (7th Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Chisholm v. Hood</i> , 110 F. Supp. 2d 499 (E.D. La. 2000)	36
<i>Collins v. Hamilton</i> , 349 F.3d 371 (7th Cir. 2003).....	27, 28
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212, 65 S.Ct. 1130, 89 L.Ed. 1566 (1945).....	20
<i>Doe v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	28
<i>First Med. Health Plan v. Vega-Ramos</i> , 479 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 2007)	5, 31
<i>Former Special Project Employees Ass’n v. City of Norfolk</i> , 909 F.2d 89 (4th Cir., 1990).....	26
<i>Genesis Health Care, Inc. v. Soura</i> , 3:16-cv-003376-CMC (D. S.C. 2017).....	40
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 493 U.S. 103 (1989)	25
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	8, 9
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418, 126 S.Ct. 1211, 163 L.Ed.2d 1017 (2006)	20
<i>Guzman v. Shewry</i> , 552 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2009)	5, 31
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	9, 10
<i>In re Microsoft Corp. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 333 F.3d 517 (4th Cir.2003)	20
<i>Kelly Kare, Ltd. v. O'Rourke</i> , 930 F.2d 170 (2d Cir. 1991)	35, 36
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	20, 21, 43
<i>O'Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Ctr.</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980)	35, 36
<i>Pee Dee Healthcare, P.A. v. Sanford</i> , 509 F.3d at 213 (4th Cir. 2007)	38, 39, 40
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	26
<i>Planned Parenthood Ariz., Inc. v. Betlach</i> , 727 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 571 U.S. 1198 (2014)	27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 862 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2017), petition for cert. filed, (U.S. May 1, 2018)	26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ind., Inc. v. Comm'r of Ind. State Dep't of Health</i> , 699 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 569 U.S. 1004 (2013)	27
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. & Mid-Mo. V. Andersen</i> , 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	34
<i>Real Truth about Obama v. Federal Election Com'n</i> , 575 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2009)	42

Triant v. Perales,
 491 N.Y.S.2d 486 (N.Y. App. Div. 1985).....31

Unisys Corp. v. South Carolina Budget and Control Bd. Div. of Gen. Servs. Info. Mgmt. Office,
 346 S.C. 158, 551 S.E.2d 263 (2001).....40

Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.,
 492 U.S. 490 (1989)9

Wilder v. Va. Hosp. Ass’n,
 496 U.S. 498 (1990) 29, 30

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) *passim*

United States Constitution

First Amendment..... 1

Fourteenth Amendment2, 8

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-74

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7a4

42 U.S.C. § 1320a-7(b)(6)(B).....4

42 U.S.C. § 1395cc(b)(2).....4

42 U.S.C. § 1396a 28, 29

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)..... 7, 28, 29

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(1)7

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(4)14

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(23)(A) 15, 16

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(a)(39).....14

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(b)7

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(bb)38

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(p)(1)..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1396c 7, 8, 24, 29

42 U.S.C. § 1396n(b)(4)8

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

Pub. L. No. 111-8, §§ 507-08, 123 Stat. 524, 802-03 (2009).....9

S.C. Code Ann. § 1-23-310..... 6, 14, 38

S.C. Code Ann. § 1-23-380.....40

S.C. Code Ann. § 43-5-1185..... 10, 34, 44, 46

Regulations

27 S.C. Code Ann. Regs. § 126-150 6, 14, 38, 40

27 S.C. Code Ann. Regs. § 126-150(B).....41

27 S.C. Code Ann. Regs. § 126-152(A) 41, 42

27 S.C. Code Ann. Regs. § 126-152(B)..... 41, 42

42 C.F.R. § 431.51(c)(2)5

42 C.F.R. § 455.416(c).....32

42 C.F.R. § 1001.1501 32, 33

42 C.F.R. § 1002.231

42 C.F.R. § 1002.213 5, 14, 19

Public Law 100-93, 57 Fed. Reg. 3298-01, 3313 (Jan. 29, 1992).....33

Other Authorities

Executive Order 2017-15 12, 46

Executive Order 2018-21 *passim*

H.R. 11059

Senate Report No. 100-109 (1987).....30
